Arizona Board of Executive Clemency Board Hearing Posting Sheet

December 16, 2024

WATSON, DAVID
AGUILAR, ARMANDO
AGUILAR, ISRAEL
CURTIS, CHARLES
STEPHENSON, JAY
CRUZ, JOSEPH
MONTEZ, TOMMY
BOLDEN, CARDELL
BODEY, CHRISTOPHER
SALAZAR, GABRIEL
NAVA, MICHAEL
GARDUNO, EMILIO
RIVERA, EDUARDO
PERKINS, JESSE
OROZCO, DAKOTA
MATTHEWS, MANUEL
GARCIA, FREDDY
TAYLOR, KANE

Dated November 26, 2024

ADC #

201940
350449
357308
345007
322015
369396
370548
203121
240245
093116
129422
313206
268525
277719
276909
233524
073223
297792

HRG
TYPE

PA
PB
PB
Cs1
CSs1
CS1
CS1
Ccs2

Signed:

CHAIRMAN

December 17, 2024

MADRID, SOLOMON
GASKINS, ANTHONY
CHAMBERS, AARON
MUHOWSKI, GERALD
BAISEY, IRA

BEALEY, ADAM
COOPER, CHRISTOPHER
HARTMAN, JOHANN

ADC#
103772
171807
143235
074831
280301
301844
340029
252215

HRG
TYPE

PA
PA
PA
CS1
Cs1
PA
P1
Cs1

December 18, 2024

JACKSON, MELVIN
RANDLES, MARCO
LUDWIG, KEITH
GROFFO, TONY
SHOEMAKER, JON
ESTRELLA, FRANK
ZEITER, JOHN
CONRAD, EARL

ADC #

036194
153314
094385
347166
175421
114216
246056
305759

December 19, 2024

COOPER, CHRISTOPHER

STILES, LARRY
DUHON, JOSEPH
FRANKLIN, JOSHUA
RUIZ, ANDRES
NIXDORF, ROBERT

JOHNSTONE, CHRISTOPHER

HILL, ROBERT

LONG, KIMBERLY
MENDOZA, THERESA
CERDA, LORI
MERIFIELD, CANDICE

VANERLINDEN, TAYLOR

FINNEY, DULLALLE
REYES, ELIAN
LUNSFORD, CARL
CACHORA, CODY
MEANS, SARAH

Pursuant to ARS §38-431.02 (F), notice is hereby given to the members of the Arizona Board of Executive Clemency and to the general public that the AZBOEC will hold regular hearings. The hearings will
begin at 8:30 a.m. and will be held at 4000 N. Central Ave., Suite 2300, Phoenix, AZ 85012. A copy of the agenda for the hearings will be available at least 24 hours in advance. The Board Chairman may elec
to enter Into Executive Session for the purpose of receiving legal advice with the attorney for the Board as authorized by A.R.S §38-431,03.A(3). Above is a list of the hearings and the days which they will
occur, Inmates or persons appearing on this posting may be subject to removal from the hearing docket at the time or prior to the hearing date. Please note hearings are not held on friday.

AMERICAN DISABILITY ACT: Persons with disabilities may request reasonable accommodations such as sign language interpreters by contacting our office at 602-542-5656. Audio assistance devices are
present in the Board'’s hearing room. Interpreter requests should be made as early as possible to allow time to arrange the accommodation.

ADC #

299032
342488
344553
317206
366352
283464
231224
239119
368580
330893
365103
359318
322238
342187
370009
217780
313374
237623

Legend:
PC/R
PC
PAR
HAR

R

PA
PB

PC & CSR Revocation
Probable Cause

Parole Revocation
Home Arrest Revocation
CSR Revocation

Parole 412A

Parole 412B

Home Arrest

Absolute Discharge

Commutation Phase 1
Commutation Phase 2

Imminent Danger of Death
Special Order

by Court

Modification

Pardon Phase 1

Pardon Phase 2

Special Hearing

Executive Session
Training




