

HRG	D	1.DC#	HRG	D 17 4024	100#	HRG	D 10 4044	1.DC#	HRG	D 10 2024	ADG#
TYPE	<u>December 16, 2024</u>	ADC #	TYPE	December 17, 2024	ADC#	TYPE	December 18, 2024	ADC#	TYPE	December 19, 2024	ADC #
R	WATSON, DAVID	201940	PA	MADRID, SOLOMON	103772	PA	JACKSON, MELVIN	036194	R	COOPER, CHRISTOPHER	299032
R	AGUILAR, ARMANDO	350449	PB	GASKINS, ANTHONY	171807	PA	RANDLES, MARCO	153314	PC/R	STILES, LARRY	342488
R	AGUILAR, ISRAEL	357308	PB	CHAMBERS, AARON	143235	PA	LUDWIG, KEITH	094385	R	DUHON, JOSEPH	344553
PC/R	CURTIS, CHARLES	345007	CS1	MUHOWSKI, GERALD	074831	CS1	GROFFO, TONY	347166	R	FRANKLIN, JOSHUA	317206
R	STEPHENSON, JAY	322015	CS1	BAISEY, IRA	280301	CS1	SHOEMAKER, JON	175421	PC/R	RUIZ, ANDRES	366352
PC/R	CRUZ, JOSEPH	369396	CS1	BEALEY, ADAM	301844	PA	ESTRELLA, FRANK	114216	R	NIXDORF, ROBERT	283464
R	MONTEZ, TOMMY	370548	CS1	COOPER, CHRISTOPHER	340029	P1	ZEITER, JOHN	246056	R	JOHNSTONE, CHRISTOPHER	231224
R	BOLDEN, CARDELL	203121	CS2	HARTMAN, JOHANN	252215	CS1	CONRAD, EARL	305759	R	HILL, ROBERT	239119
R	BODEY, CHRISTOPHER	240245							R	LONG, KIMBERLY	368580
PC/R	SALAZAR, GABRIEL	093116							R	MENDOZA, THERESA	330893
R	NAVA, MICHAEL	129422							PC/R	CERDA, LORI	365103
R	GARDUNO, EMILIO	313206							R	MERIFIELD, CANDICE	359318
R	RIVERA, EDUARDO	268525							R	VANERLINDEN, TAYLOR	322238
PC/R	PERKINS, JESSE	277719							R	FINNEY, DULLALLE	342187
PC/R	OROZCO, DAKOTA	276909							PC/R	REYES, ELIAN	370009
PC/R	MATTHEWS, MANUEL	233524							R	LUNSFORD, CARL	217780
R	GARCIA, FREDDY	073223							R	CACHORA, CODY	313374
PC/R	TAYLOR, KANE	297792							R	MEANS, SARAH	237623

Pursuant to ARS §38-431.02 (F), notice is hereby given to the members of the Arizona Board of Executive Clemency and to the general public that the AZBOEC will hold regular hearings. The hearings will begin at 8:30 a.m. and will be held at 4000 N. Central Ave., Suite 2300, Phoenix, AZ 85012. A copy of the agenda for the hearings will be available at least 24 hours in advance. The Board Chairman may elect to enter into Executive Session for the purpose of receiving legal advice with the attorney for the Board as authorized by A.R.S §38-431.03.A(3). Above is a list of the hearings and the days which they will occur. Inmates or persons appearing on this posting may be subject to removal from the hearing docket at the time or prior to the hearing date. Please note hearings are not held on friday.

AMERICAN DISABILITY ACT: Persons with disabilities may request reasonable accommodations such as sign language interpreters by contacting our office at 602-542-5656. Audio assistance devices are present in the Board's hearing room. Interpreter requests should be made as early as possible to allow time to arrange the accommodation.

Dated November 26, 2024

Sig CHAIRMAN

	Legend:						
·c1	PC/R	PC & CSR Revocation					
	PC	Probable Cause					
	PAR	Parole Revocation					
	HAR	Home Arrest Revocation					
	R	CSR Revocation					
	PA	Parole 412A					
	PB	Parole 412B					
	HA	Home Arrest					
	AD	Absolute Discharge					
	CS1	Commutation Phase 1					
	CS2	Commutation Phase 2					
	IDD	Imminent Danger of Death					
	603L	Special Order					
		by Court					
	M	Modification					
	P1	Pardon Phase 1					
	P2	Pardon Phase 2					
	S	Special Hearing					
1	X	Executive Session					
	T	Training					